RESOLUTION NO. 4 - 1940.

A Resolution authorizing the bringing of appropriate proceedings in the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Ohio, to quiet the title of the Village of Centerville in and to Weller Avenue, East Avenue and Martha Avenue,

WHEREAS, in the southeastern part of the Village of Centerville, there are three streets, known as Weller Avenue, East Avenue and Martha Avenue, which have never been legally dedicated as public streets, although the Village of Centerville has spent some money from time to time for their improvement and they have been used as public streets for more than twenty-one years last past; and,

WHEREAS, certain questions have been presented by some of the property owners abutting said streets as to the rights of the Village of Centerville to improve them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, that:

- I. The Village Solicitor be and he hereby is authorized in the name of the Village of Centerville to bring appropriate proceedings in the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Ohio, to quiet the title of the Village in and to said streets.
- 2. The Village Engineer be and he hereby is authorized to prepare a proper legal description for said streets for use in connection with said suit.

Passed by the Council this 22d day of April, 1940.

Attest:

Luella Brown

Enry W. Bradstus